GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2436
ANSWERED ON:12.03.2013

SETTING UP OF NEW ABATTOIRS
Majhi Shri Pradeep Kumar;Patel Shri Kishanbhai Vestabhai

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has devised any scheme to complete the on-going projects and to take up setting up of new abattoirs and
modernisation of the existing abattoirs;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of the expenditure likely to be incurred on these schemes;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the details of the funds allocated, released and utilized on these schemes during the 11th Five Year Plan period; and

() the steps taken by the Government to complete these schemes in the current Five Year Plan period?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) to (d) Yes, Madam. The Ministry is implementing a scheme for setting up of new/modernization of existing abattoirs from the 11th
Plan. Implementation of ten new abattoir projects was approved in the 11th Plan. For the year 2012-13 and 2013-14, the Government
has approved the upscaling of the 11th Plan scheme for setting up of 25 new abattoirs and modernization of 25 existing abattoirs as
well as to complete the eight on-going projects.[The details of ongoing projects of the 11th Plan State-wise is at Annexure-I].

The estimated expenditure is Rs 330.84 crore which includes Rs 74.85 crore for completing 8 approved on-going projects, Rs 240.25
crore for 50 new projects and Rs 15.75 crore for payment of fees to Project Management Agencies (PMAs).

(e) Government had approved an allocation of Rs 125.69 crore for 10 projects approved under the Scheme for Setting Up of
New/Modernization of Existing Abattoirs during 11th Plan. Expenditure incurred from 2008-09 to 2011-12 and first year of the 12th
Plan (upto 07.03.2013) is as under:

S.No Year Grant-in-aid (Rs.in crore)

1. 2008-09 7.94

2. 2009-10 7.44

3. 2010-11 18.67

4. 2011-12 1.70



12th Five Year Plan- 1lst year (2012-13)

5. 2012-13 (upto 07.03.2013) 9.34

Total: Rs. 45.09

(f) The scheme for completing the ongoing projects of the 11th Plan and projects approved in first two years of the 12th Plan will be
implemented in Central Sector. Thereafter, from 2014 -15 onwards, the scheme will be implemented through National Mission on
Food Processing (NMFP) by the State Governments for the rest of the 12th Five Year Plan since most of the proposals are from the
Municipal Bodies which are closely connected to the State Government.
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